
Rupali Life Insurance First Mutual Fund

Statement of X'inancial Position (Balance Sheet) as at 30 September 2024

Un-audited Audited
30 September 30 June

2024 2024

NgtPs Taka Taka

ASSETS

Investment in securities at market price

Advance, deposits and prepa;,rnents

Accrued interest

Other assets

Cash dividend receivables

Cash and cash. equivalents

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Other liabilities
Total liabilities
Net assets

EQUITY
Capital fund

Unit premium reserve

Retained earnings

Total equity

4

5

6

7

8

9

158,561,626

400,000

38,957

108,828

708,383
)q1

165,748,981

400,000

260,400

181,529

981,3 83

11 l31

187 1,023 184,750,506

10

11

2,506,214

461,705

2,967,979
184,1 43,104

1,492,522

05

1,947,027

182,803,479

t2

13

14

250,428,360

3,168,965
(69,454,221)

ta 1l

Net Asset Value (NAV) per unit:
at cost

at market price

The annexed notes I to I B form an integral part of these /inancial statements.

11.52

7.35

& cEo
Prine Finance Asset

Managemont ComPenY ltd.

11.46

7.30

i\,'it*.
Head of

Prime Finance Asset

Management ComPanY Ltd'

793

250,428,360

3,168,965

Dhaka, 30 October 2024

27

192,803,479



I

Flrst \Iutual Fund

. !! i:.,r {lther Comprehensive [ncome

;n ie,i -11 September 202{

30 September

2024

Taka

30 September

2023

Taka

Earning per Unit

The annexed notes I to I I form an integral part of these financial statements'

Hesd o{

Prime Finance

Management !,r,, ,:i t':r ::i:

Dhaka, 30 October 2024

1,776,030

948,486

38,956
,,,

763,472

1,434,799

50,600

31,411

69,297

225,369

1,800

1,1 43,571 1,813,276

1,619,901 523,555

1,339,625 Q,401,422\

1,339,625 (2,401,422)

0.05 (0.0e)

cE0

Management Com0anY Itd.

Notes

l5

T6
EffiUs

DlaAftcs
"fidtutismem€xpenses
Cmdiim fees

Tnrstc fees

CDBL charges

IPO and other charge

Bank charges

Total expenses

Profit before provision

(Provision)AVrite back of provision for

unrealized loss on investment

Net profrt/(loss) for the Period
Other Comprehensive income:

Comprehensive income/(loss) for the period

t7
18

1,013,693

41,400

26,080

46,620

1 1,908

1,800

2,070

4

1,923,610

413,221

.\,_ :

Asset



Rupali Life Insurance First Mutual Fund

Statement of Changes in EquitY

for the period ended 30 September 2024

Capital
Fund
Taka

Unit
Premium
Reserve

T?ka

Retained

earnings
Taka

Total
Taka

182,803,479

1,339,625

30 Sentember 2024

Balance as at 30 June2024

Net profit/(loss) for the Period

Balance as at 30 SePtember 2024

30 June 2024

Balance as at 30 June 2023

Unit surrendered

Addition during the year

Dividend paid during the Year

Net profit/(loss) for the Year

Balance as at 30 June2024

250,428,360 3,168,965 (70,793,846)

- 1,339,625

The annexed notes I to l8 form an integral part ofthesefinancial statements

r.. l

Head of Finance & Funrl

Dhaka, 30 October 2024

250,428,360 3,168,965 1) 184,143,104

291,448,290 1,535,715

(41,019,930)

- 1,633,250

2,298,626

(2,040,138)

(71,052,334) (7 r,052,334)

250,428,360 3,168,965 (70,7w_'-

& cEc
Printe Asset

Managornent Company ltd.

295,282,631

(41,019,930)

1,633,250

(2,040,138)



]

Rupali Life Insurance First Mutual Fund

Cash Flow Statement

for the period ended 30 September 2024

Un-audited

30 September
2024

Taka

Audited

30 June

2024

Taka

A. Cash flows from operating activities:

Capital gain

Interest received

Dividend received

Cash paid for operating exPenses

Financial expenses

Net cash Jlows from operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities

cash received from/ (paid for) investment in capital market

Cash received from encashment of FDR

Net cash usedfot investing activities

C. Cash flows from financing activities:

Capital fund - Sale/(RePurchase)

Cash received/(paid) on account of transaction of unit

Dividend paid to the Unitholders

Net cash used in /inancing activities

D. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

E. Opening cash and cash equivalents

F. Closing cash and cash equivalents (D+E):

1,776,030

260,399

1,221,486
(47,908)
(2,070)

601,543

708,658

6,444,231

(5,163,731)
(43,8ss)

3,207 ,937 2,546,846

6,907,079 38,700,907

10,000 ,000

6,907,079

(41,019,930)

1,633,250

040,1 3 8

(4t 18)

10,115,016

17,178,2L3

9,820,935

7,357 ,278
t7 78,213

0.13 0.10
Net operating cash flow Per unit

The annexed notes I to 1B form an integral part of these financial statements

Md
Head of Finance

Prime Fi

ri

l':;:,...;:'r"r:i

Kashem
Managing 0irector & CE0

Printo FinancE Asset

Managernenl CompanYltd

Dhaka, 30 October 2024

:.-iti

27,293,229



1 The Fund

Rupali Life Insurance First Mutual Fund is an open-end"r p"g re*istered *it-hi"l-R"-g]strar's offrce and

Bangladesh securities ano Exchange a"**.ir* Bangradesh ,";*irt., and Exchange commission has

eiven its permission fo, for,,ution of ttt. *"**t "' ii fi*'t"n"' "t "'i*'t 
peedihe size of the Fund

L fl.. S00,000,000 Orfr-tfr. hundred .11", "",r1' 
ett*f n'*'O tJt"i'f'" date of'formation was Taka

326,707,z'Oout of *il;i;" ,oo'ooo'ooo-'it#;" hundr;d million) was subscribed bv the sponsor'

Rupari Life Insuran.";;;* Limited und ,.st of the amount wa' 'ut"'iued 
by several individuals and

Rupali Life Insurance First Mutual Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

as at and for the p"'ioJt"Atd 30 Septembet 2024

The financial statements have been prepared

Statement of comPliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Bangladesh Accounting Standards (BAs)

and Banglad"st, rinaJJ Reportin[ str.o*i. igrnsl and 
.as 

p"J[0"o"*ents of Bangladesh Securities

and Exchang" co..irl'ilTir,orr*ur-r,rrro n*r"r)zoo1 and other applicable laws and regulations'

2.

institutions'

Basis of Preparauon

2.1

2,2 Basis of measurement

2.3

2.4

on a going concem basis under historical cost convention

Functional currency and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented_inBangladesh raka, which is also the Fund's functional curency'

All financial irr*^",i""p;;;J in Takah;;;';;-"unded off to the nearesttaka'

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to lake iudgments, esti1.a11s and assumptions

that affect the applicaf,on of accountin* nd;;;Ihe reported .-ffi "t 
assets' riabilities' income and

expenses. rn" 
"rtirnui., 

urrd us.o"iut"d "rr;;,b* 
*t u"io i" 

ttit*ita experience and various other

factors that are uete;eo to be reasonabre undlr the circumst*.".;;^;;r"rt "r yTrn form the basis of

making judgments ,0"r, ,* .urryirg ,dr"l;;;r;';;;i rmur'r"titt* u" no' readilv apparent from other

t"rr..-t. e,,tal results may differ from these estimates'

Estimates and underrying assumptiorr..*. reviewed on an ongoing basis' Revisions to accounting estimates

are recognized in the period in which.g "ri*ri. 
is revised rr,rr.lr"r"t"n utr..o only that period' or in the

period of revision;iil.. periods if th.;;;iJ;t affects both current and tuture periods'



Reporting Period

The financial period of the company covers one year from I July to 30 June' These financial statements are

prepared for the period from 1 July 2024 to 30 September 2024'

"3. Significantaccountingpolicies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

financial statements.

3.1 Investment PolicY

3.1.1 The Fund shall invest subject to the Mutual Fund Rules and only in those securities' deposits and

investments approved by Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission and/or the Bangladesh Bank

and/or the Insurance Regulatory Authority (IRA) of Bangladesh or any other competent authority in this

regard.

3.1.2 The Schemes of the Fund shall not invest more than l}Yo of its total assets in any one particular company'

3.1.3 The Schemes of the Fund shall not invest in more than 75o/o of any company's paid-up capital'

3.1.4 The Schemes of the Fund shall not invest more than2}Yo of its Assets in shares, debentures or the other

securities of a single or group.

3.1.5 The Schemes of the Fund shall not invest more than25o/o of its total assets in shares, debentures or other

securities in anY one industry.

3.1.6 Not less than 60vo of thetotal assets of the Fund shall be invested in capital market instruments out of which

at least 50% will be invested in listed securities'

3.1.7 Not more than 25%o of thetotal asset of the Fund will be invested in Fixed Income Securities (FIS)'

3.1.8 Not more than 15% of the total asset of the Fund shall be invested in pre-IPOs at one time'

3.1.g The Fund shall not invest in or lend to another Scheme managed by Prime Finance Asset Management

CompanY.

3.1.11 The Fund shall get the securities purchased or transferred in the name of the Fund'

3.2 Valuation PolicY

3.2.1 For listed securities other than mutual funds held in the portfolio of the Fund, the average quoted closing

market price at the Stock Exchange(s) on the date of valuation shall be taken into account for calculation of

Net Asset Value (NAV) of the Fund'

3.2.2 For securitized debts, debentures, margin or fixed deposits, held in the portfolio of the Fund' the accrued

interest on such instruments on the date of valuation shall be taken into account for calculation of Net Asset

Value (I'{AV) of the Fund'

3.2.3 For mutual funds held in the portfolio of the Fund, the average quoted closing market price at the Stock



Exchange(s) on.the date of valuation and the circular no' sEc/cMRRcD,oog-'g3.',2 
dated 30 June

2015 of Bangladesh s""*iti., and Exchang" a"*-ir.i"n,rrar uu tuil"i i"" *""ti1'1lo1the calculation of

NetAssetvalue (NAv) of the Id li.j:J;;il;;' 'ut'to'**t' 
iioi-tg'rt'72 dared30 June 2015

Mutuar Funds need ,r* * maintain prori.io, when the er"rug. iori price of close-end and open-end

mutual fund is to*., tti* i 5o/o andesx rerpectiutly of NAV at current market price'

3.2.4 Net Asset Value INAV) calculation

The Fund wilr use the forlowing formula to derive NAv per unit:

TotalNAV =VA -LT

i;;;;; ""it 
= iotJ Nav / No' of units outstanding

VA = Value of all securities in vault + Value of all securities placed in lien + Cash in hand and at bank

'+ value of all securiti"u "Ji'uuit' 
i 

"ctiuuu'"t 

,j|;rffi:;'oi*it 
ot inuestments + Dividend

receivables net of tax + tnie'est receivables net of tax + Issue expeoses amortized as on date +

Printing' publication and stationery expenses amortized as on date'

LT = Value of all securities payalle + Payable against purchase of investments + Payable as brokerage

and custodiat charges * P;yil;; r"I'tt" ft;;;i ott*' pu,uUle related to printing'

publication and statione' *1."-.ilU.i*"U "*pJnt"' 
with regard to management fee' annual

fee, audit fee and safe keeping fee'

3.3 Cash and cash equivalents

CashandcashequivalentscomprisecashinhandandcashatbankandCashwithBoAccount.

3.4 Provisions

A provision is recognized it 1 a resurt of a past even! the Fund has a pr€sent legal or constructive

obligation rn* "* fr. estimated r"riuurl'" ",,ui''s ""o"ott;;un 
outno* of economic benefits will be

required to..ttt. it" obrigation. p.orEon r ordinarily,";;;;it'" urn estimate of the expenditure

required to "* 
*t 

';es#' 
obligation at the balance sheet date'

Income tax

The income of the fund is exempted from income tax under the provision of Sixth Schedule-Part A of

Income Tax ordinance 1gg4. For this reason r" nr"rt*. of tax has [..n ,ouo. in the financial statements'

3.5

3.6 Revenuerecognition

3.6.1 CaPital gain

Capital gain is recognized on being teal\zed'

3.6.2 Dividend income

Dividend income is recognized on being declared by the investee company if it is made within the balance

sheet date.



6.3 Interest income

Interest income is recognized as it accrues.

3.7 Cash flow statement

Cash flows from operating activities have been presented under direct method.

4. Investment in securities at market price
30 September

2024

Taka

30 June
2024

Taka

A. Investment in Securities at cost price (Annexure - l)
Less: Unrealised loss on investment investment in Securities (Note 4.1)

B. Investment in Mutual Fund (Annexure - 2)

Less: Unrealised loss on investment in Mutual Fund (Note 4.2)

Investment in IPO

Closing balance (A+B)

4.1 Unrealised loss on investment investment in Securities

Opening balance
Add:( Addition)/Write back during the period
Closing balance

4.2 Unrealised loss on investment in Mutual Fund

Opening balance
Add:( Addition)/Write back during the period
Closing balance

4.3 (Provision)/Write back of provision for unrealized loss on investment

(Provision)/Write back of provision for:
Unrealised loss on investment investment in Securities
Unrealised loss on investment in Mutual Fund

(Provision)/Write back of provision for unrealized loss on investment

233,480,530 240,387,609
(83,272,382)(83,7t6,571)

149,763,959 757,1t5,227

29,466,039
(20,668,372)

29,466,039
(20'81 2,285)

8,797,667 8,63 3,754
158,561,626 _16sJ48981_

(93,272,382)
(444,190)

(29,482,822)
(53,789,559)

_(!1,716,s7l)- (83,272,382)

(20,832,285)
163,913

(1,661,999)
(19,170,286)

(20,668,372) (20,832,?85)

(444,t90)
163,9t3

(53,789,559)
(19,170,286)

(280,276\ (72,959,846)

5. Advance, deposits and prepayments

This represents the amount deposited to Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CDBL) as Security

Deposit



6. Accrued interest

Interest accrued on IBBL Bond
Interest on STD Account

7. Other assets

Prepaid Trustee Expense
Prepaid custodian fees

8. Cash dividend receivables

Dividend receivable from:
ACI
ACTIVEFTNE
BATASHOE
BARKAPOWER
BDPAINTS
LRGLOBMFl
BEXGSUKUK

9. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at Bank:
Cash at bank (BRAC Bank Ltd., A/C No. 1505201944151002)

Cash at bank (BRAC Bank Ltd., A/C No. 1505201944151001)

Cash at bank (BRAC Bank Ltd., A/C No. 1505101944151001)

Cash at bank (BRAC Bank Ltd., AiC No. 1505201944151003)

Cash at BO Account

10. Accounts payable

Management fees payable

Audit fees payable

1L. Other liabilities

Tax deducted at source
Dividend payable

VAT deducted at source

30 September
2024
Taka

30 June

2024
Taka

260,400

38,957
38,957 260.400

(46,621)
181,529
181,529

264,440
8,816

31,490
262,218

51,419
90,000

708,383 _281,1!l_

264,440
8,816

31,490
262,2t8

57,479
90,000

113,602
5,539,472
4,080,576

750,924
'7,293,639

86,250

_!,492,522_

273

113,142
7,020,898
4,031,977

150,464
748

_27 2e3229 17,178,213

2,419,964
86,250

1,406,272

2,506,214

425,200
2s0

36,255

423,400
250

30,855

_l6u0s_ 454,505

155,449
108,828



12. Capital fund

Subscribed by Resident Bangladeshis
Subscribed by Sponsor

No. of
Unit

5,042,836
20,000,000

Face value
Per Unit

Taka

30 September
2024
Taka

50,428,360
200,000,000

30 June
2024
Talra

50,428,360
200,000,000

10

10

25,042,836

13. Retained earnings

Opening balance
Dividend paid during the period for the last period

Net profit/(loss) for the period
Closing balance

ll. Net Asset Value (NAV):

at cost
Value of net asset at cost
Number of units
Net Asset Value per unit

at market value
Value of net asset at market price
Number of units
Net Asset Value per unit

15. Interest income

Interest on FDR
Interest income on STD Account

250,428,360 250,428,360

(70,793,846) 2,299,626
(2,040,139)

(70,793,846)
1,339,625

258,488
(71,052,334)

(69,454,221) (70,793,846)

30 September

2024
Taka

30 June

2024
Taka

288,528,047 296,909,146
25,042,836 25,042,836

11.4611.52

184,143,104 I 82.803 ,479' 25,042,836 25,042,836
7.35 7.30

389,677
23,60438,956

38,956 _1r3,221

16. Management fees

Management fees is payable to Prime Finance Asset Management Company Limited. As per Securities and
Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 the Fund has to pay management fee to Prime Finance
Asset Management Company Limited at the rates mentioned below:



Rate of
Fees

Slab

On the weekly average NAV upto Taka 5.00 crore

On Next 20.00 Crore of the weekly avreage NAV
On Next 25.00 Crore of the weekly avreage NAV
On rest of the weeklY avreage NAV

250%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%

17. Custodian fees

18. Trustee fees

As per Trust Deed the Trustee, Bangladesh General Insurance company Limited, shall be paid an annual

Trusteeship fee of TK. 200,0001 (Taka Two Hundred Thousand) only or @ O.1O% of the Net Asset Value

(NAV) oflhe pund whichever is higher on semi-annual in advance basis, during the life of the Fund or as

may be agreed upon between the parties.

Head of Finance & Dhector & CEO
Prime Finance Printe Financo Assel

Managemsnt Comp€nyltd.
: ;., i

As per Trust Deed the Fund shall pay to the custodian a safe keeping fee @ 0.05% of balance securities

held by the Fund calculated on the basis of average month end value per annum and trade settlement fees of

BDT 200 per trade. ln any case total custodian fee shall not exceed 0.07% of the initial fund size annually'

Any out of pocket expenses may be applicable to the Fund operation from time to time'
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